loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i); and 

c. a further $73.92 net being unpaid wages and holiday pay.  Mr Kheng is to 

ensure an appropriate additional amount is forwarded to the Inland revenue as 

PAYE on that amount; and  

d. a further $2,441.56 (two thousand, four hundred and forty one dollars and fifty 

six cents) being a contribution toward the costs Mr Williams incurred in 

pursuing his claims.  

[34] The above payments are to be made to Mr Williams no later than 4.00pm on 3 August 

2017. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority